
 

 

 
 

�* 

® 

I Texas Department of Transportation 

125 EAST 11TH STREET, AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701·2483 I 512.463.8588 J WWW.TXDOT.GOV 

April 1, 2019 

RE: 1-635 LBJ East Project - Issuance of Request for Proposals Addendum No. 5 

To All Shortlisted Proposers: 

The Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) is pleased to provide Addendum No. 5 to the 
Request for Proposals (RFP) for the 1-635 LBJ East Project to the shortlisted Proposers as 
Attachment 1 hereto. With the exception of the changes set forth in Attachment 1, there are no 
further revisions to any of the terms of the RFP. 

The RFP Addendum No. 5 documents include those listed below and are posted on the 1-635 LBJ 
East Project SharePoint site at: b,ttps://portaLtxspctcom/ih635east/main/rfp/defa_ult,aspx. 

Instructions to Proposers OTP) 
o ITP cover page and the chart in Section 1.5 setting forth the procurement schedule, solely to 

change the Financial Proposal Due Date to be April 15, 2019 

TxDOT looks forward to working closely with shortlisted Proposers as we collectively move forward to 
the next phase of the 1-635 LBJ East procurement. 

Sincerely, 

Ceason Clemens 
Authorized Representative 
Dallas District 
Texas Department of Transportation 

cc: Mo Bur, Dallas District, TxDOT 
Benjamin Asher, Project Finance, Debt & Strategic Contracts Division, TxDOT 
Marcus Coronado, Project Finance, Debt & Strategic Contracts Division, TxDOT 
Claire McGuinness, General Counsel Division, TxDOT 

Attachments 

OUR VALUES: People • Accountab/1/ty • Trust • Honesty 

OUR MISSION: Through collaboration and leadership, we deliver a safe, re/fable. and integrated transportation system that enables the movement of people and goods. 

An EQuel Oppor1un1ty Employer 



    

 
 

     
        

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

731879965.3

All Shortlisted Proposers 2 April 1, 2019 

ATTACHMENT 1 
RFP ADDENDUM NO. 5 

[See attached] 

OUR VALUES:  People • Accountability • Trust • Honesty 
OUR MISSION:  Through collaboration and leadership, we deliver a safe, reliable, and integrated transportation system that enables the movement of people and goods. 

An Equal Opportunity Employer 



 
 

 
   

 
 

 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
  

 
  

  
 

 
 
 

 
  

   

  

  

 
 

  

   

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

TO DESIGN, CONSTRUCT 
AND POTENTIALLY MAINTAIN 

THE I-635 LBJ EAST PROJECT 

THROUGH A 

DESIGN-BUILD CONTRACT AND A CAPITAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

INSTRUCTIONS TO PROPOSERS 

A PROJECT OF THE 
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

ORIGINALLY ISSUED NOVEMBER 9, 2018 
ADDENDUM #1 ISSUED JANUARY 18, 2019 

ADDENDUM #2 ISSUED FEBRUARY 14, 2019 
ADDENDUM #3 ISSUED FEBRUARY 22, 2019 

ADDENDUM #4 ISSUED MARCH 8, 2019 
ADDENDUM #5 ISSUED APRIL 1, 2019 

Texas Department of Transportation 
125 East 11th Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

CERTAIN KEY DATES 

EVENT DATE 

Technical Proposal Due Date March 14, 2019 

Financial Proposal Due Date April 15, 2019 

Anticipated Conditional Award by Texas Transportation 
Commission (“Commission”) 

May 2019 

Anticipated execution of DBC and CMA August 2019 



           
      

   

  
 

 
   

 
     

 

  

   

  

 
 

 

  

  

  
 

  

 

This document represents Addendum #5 to the Request for Proposals (RFP) for the I-635 LBJ East Project. Initially 
capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the RFP. 

The RFP is hereby clarified and revised as follows: 

1. The chart setting forth the procurement schedule in Section 1.5 of the ITP is amended and restated as follows: 

EVENT DATE and TIME 

Last date for Questions from Proposers on Addendum #3 February 25, 2019, 5:00 p.m. 

One-on-one meetings with Proposers February 26, 2019 

Last date for TxDOT to respond to Proposer Organization 
and Key Personnel change requests 

March 6, 2019 

Technical Proposal Due Date March 14, 2019, 12:00 Noon 

Financial Proposal Due Date April 15, 2019, 12:00 Noon 

Anticipated Conditional Award by Texas Transportation 
Commission 

May 2019 

Anticipated execution of DBC and CMA August 2019 

Texas Department of Transportation Addendum #5 to Request for Proposals 
I-635 LBJ East Project 
April 1, 2019 




